

No. 20-5342

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RIGOBERTO AVILA, JR.,
PETITIONER,

V.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SCIENTISTS, TECHNICIANS, AND SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

September 14, 2020

Daniel Scardino*
Gretchen Scardino
**Counsel of Record*
SCARDINO LLP
501 Congress Avenue,
Suite 150
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 443-1667
daniel@scardinollp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. DEVELOPMENTS OVER TIME IN SOME FORENSIC SCIENCE DISCIPLINES HAVE RAISED SIGNIFICANT AND TROUBLING QUESTIONS ABOUT THE RELIABILITY OF CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS BASED ON OUTDATED PRECEPTS | 3 |
| A. Developments in the Science of Arson Investigation Have Called Into Question Previously Accepted Tenets | 5 |
| B. The FBI, in Partnership with Other Organizations, Spearheaded a Nationwide Reexamination of Criminal Convictions Based on Microscopic Hair Analysis | 9 |
| C. Bitemark Evidence, Which Prosecutors Have Relied Upon for Many Years, Has Been Shown to Be Untrustworthy and Unscientific..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ex parte Robbins</i> , 360 S.W.3d 446 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Howard v. State</i> , 2020 WL 5051367 (Miss. Aug. 27, 2020) | 16-17 |
| <i>People v. Marx</i> , 54 Cal. App. 3d 100 (1975) | 14 |
| <i>Willis v. Cockrell</i> , 2004 WL 1812698 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2004) | 8-9 |
| <i>Willis v. State</i> , 785 S.W.2d 378 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)..... | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Ademir Ranco, et al., <i>The Uniqueness of the Human Dentition as Forensic Evidence: A Systematic Re- view on the Technological Methodology</i> , 129 INT’L J. LEGAL MED. 1277 (Nov. 15, 2010) | 14 |
| Caitlin Plummer & Imran Syed, “ <i>Shifted Science</i> ” <i>and Post-Conviction Relief</i> , 8 STAN. J. CIV. RTS. & CIV. LIBERTIES 259 (2012) | 7 |
| C. Michael Bowers, <i>Identification from Bitemarks</i> § 37:1, in MODERN SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE: THE LAW AND SCIENCE OF EXPERT TESTIMONY (David L. Faig- man, et al., eds, 2014) | 13 |
| Deborah Becker, <i>Lowell Man Who Spent 3 Decades In Prison For Fatal Fire Is Exonerated</i> , WBUR.ORG (Sept. 13, 2017), https://www.wbur.org/news/2017/09/13/lowell-man- who-spent-3-decades-in-prison-for-fatal-fire-is-ex- onerated | 9 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>Debunked, Discredited, but Still Defended Revising State Post-Conviction Relief Statutes to Cover Convictions Resting on Subsequently Invalidated Expert Testimony</i> , 48 SETON HALL L. REV. 1095 (2018) | 18 |
| Erica Beecher-Monas, <i>Reality Bites: The Illusion of Science in Bite-Mark Evidence</i> , 30 CARDOZO L. REV. 1369 (2009) | 15 |
| JOHN J. LENTINI, SCIENTIFIC PROTOCOLS FOR FIRE INVESTIGATION (1st ed. 2006)..... | 6, 7 |
| FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, <i>FBI Testimony on Microscopic Hair Analysis Contained Errors in at Least 90 Percent of Cases in Ongoing Review</i> (April 20, 2015), https://www.fbi.gov/news/pressrel/press-releases/fbi-testimony-on-microscopic-hair-analysis-contained-errors-in-at-least-90-percent-of-cases-in-ongoing-review | 11 |
| Iain Pretty & David Sweet, <i>The Scientific Basis for Human Bite Mark Analyses—A Critical Review</i> , 41 SCIENCE & JUSTICE 85 (2001)..... | 14 |
| INNOCENCE PROJECT, <i>Mississippi Innocence Project and Innocence Project Client Eddie Lee Howard’s Mississippi Capital Murder Conviction and Death Sentence Vacated</i> (Aug. 31, 2020), https://www.innocenceproject.org/mississippi-eddie-lee-howard-innocence-project-vacated-conviction/ | 17 |
| Jennifer E. Laurin, <i>Criminal Law’s Science Lag: How Criminal Justice Meets Changed Scientific Understanding</i> , 93 TEX. L. REV. 1751 (2015)..... | 17, 18-19 |

- Keith L. Alexander, *DNA Tests Set Free D.C Man Held in Student's 1981 Slaying*, WASH. POST, Dec. 16, 200912
- Liliana Segura & Jordan Smith, *Bad Evidence*, THE INTERCEPT (May 5, 2019), <https://theintercept.com/2019/05/05/forensic-evidence-aafs-junk-science/> 11-12
- Marc Price Wolf, *Habeas Relief from Bad Science: Does Federal Habeas Corpus Provide Relief for Prisoners Possibly Convicted on Misunderstood Fire Science?* 10 MINN. J. L. SCI. & TECH. 213 (2009).....5, 6
- Mary A. Bush & Peter J. Bush, *Current Context of Bitemark Analysis and Research*, in BITEMARK EVIDENCE: A COLOR ATLAS AND TEXT § 6-303 (Robert B.J. Dorion ed., 2d ed. 2010) 14
- Maurice Possley, *Arson Myths Fuel Errors: Debunked Theories Plague Fire Probes, Lead to Wrongful Arrests, Prosecution*, CHI. TRIB., Oct. 18, 2004, § 1 5
- Mike Hayes, *This Chicago Man Was Sentenced To Life On A Faulty Arson Conviction—Now He's Getting Out*, BUZZFEED NEWS (May 3, 2017), <https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/mikehayes/adam-gray-getting-out-of-prison>..... 9
- NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, *NFPA 921: Guide for Fire and Explosion Investigations* (1st ed. 1992)*passim*
- NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE, *Fire and Arson Scene Evidence: A Guide for Public Safety Personnel* (2000) 8

| | |
|--|---------------|
| THE NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/about.aspx | 9, 16 |
| NATIONAL RESOURCE COUNCIL COMMITTEE ON IDENTIFYING THE NEEDS OF THE FORENSIC SCIENCE COMMUNITY, STRENGTHENING FORENSIC SCIENCE IN THE UNITED STATES: A PATH FORWARD (published by the NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES, August 2009), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/228091.pdf | <i>passim</i> |
| Norman L. Reimer, <i>The Microscopic Hair Comparison Analysis Review Project: A Milestone in the Quest for Forensic Science Reform</i> , CHAMPION (May 2015) | 12 |
| PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION ON FORENSIC SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, FORENSIC SCIENCE IN CRIMINAL COURTS: ENSURING SCIENTIFIC VALIDITY OF FEATURE-COMPARISON METHODS (Sept. 2016) https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/microsites/ostp/PCAST/pcast_forensic_science_report_final.pdf | 15-16 |
| Samuel D. Hodge, Jr. & Amelia Holjencin, <i>A Post-Mortem Review of Forensic Hair Analysis—A Technique Whose Current Use in Criminal Investigations Is Hanging on by A Hair</i> , 64 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 219 (2020) | 10 |
| Spencer S. Hsu, <i>D.C. Judge Exonerates Santae Tribble in 1978 Murder, Cites Hair Evidence DNA Test Rejected</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 14, 2012 | 12 |
| Spencer S. Hsu, <i>Kirk Odom Officially Exonerated: DNA Retesting Cleared Him in D.C Rape, Robbery</i> , WASH. POST, July 13, 2012..... | 12 |
